## TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

ETAS ID: TM459747

| SUBMISSION TYPE:      | NEW ASSIGNMENT    |
|-----------------------|-------------------|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: | SECURITY INTEREST |

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

| Name                                    | Formerly | Execution Date | Entity Type                   |
|---|----------|----------------|-------------------------------|
| ACTIVSTYLE, INC.                        |          | 01/29/2018     | Corporation: MINNESOTA        |
| ADVOCATE MEDICAL SERVICES, INC.         |          | 01/29/2018     | Corporation: FLORIDA          |
| ALL AMERICAN HOME AID, INC.             |          | 01/29/2018     | Corporation:<br>MASSACHUSETTS |
| CHAMPLAIN VALLEY BRACE AND LIMB, L.L.C. |          | 01/29/2018     | Corporation: NEW YORK         |
| HOME WELLNESS, INC.                     |          | 01/29/2018     | Corporation: NEW JERSEY       |
| M.A.R.Y. MEDICAL, INC.                  |          | 01/29/2018     | Corporation: CALIFORNIA       |
| RELY MEDICAL SUPPLY, INC.               |          | 01/29/2018     | Corporation: COLORADO         |
| SENIOR CARE SERVICES, INC.              |          | 01/29/2018     | Corporation: COLORADO         |
| STAY DRY PRODUCTS, INC.                 |          | 01/29/2018     | Corporation: NEW JERSEY       |
| ACTIVSTYLE HOLDING<br>COMPANY           |          | 01/29/2018     | Corporation: DELAWARE         |

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

| Name:             | GARRISON LOAN AGENCY SERVICES LLC   |  |
|-------------------|-------------------------------------|--|
| Street Address:   | 1290 Avenue of the Americas         |  |
| Internal Address: | Suite 914                           |  |
| City:             | New York                            |  |
| State/Country:    | NEW YORK                            |  |
| Postal Code:      | 10104                               |  |
| Entity Type:      | Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE |  |

#### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2**

| Property Type        | Number   | Word Mark                 |  |
|----------------------|----------|---------------------------|--|
| Registration Number: | 3643029  | RELY MEDICAL SUPPLY, INC. |  |
| Serial Number:       | 87565026 | RELY                      |  |

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

TRADEMARK

**REEL: 006259 FRAME: 0175** 

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Email: elizabeth.burkhard@hklaw.com

Correspondent Name: Holland & Knight LLP Address Line 1: 10 St. James Ave.

Address Line 2: 11th Floor

Address Line 4: Boston, MASSACHUSETTS 02116

| ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: | 113658.00062    |
|-------------------------|-----------------|
| NAME OF SUBMITTER:      | Laura O'Brien   |
| SIGNATURE:              | /Laura O'Brien/ |
| DATE SIGNED:            | 01/29/2018      |

**Total Attachments: 3** 

source=[ActivStyle] Patent and Trademark Security Agreement Supplement#page1.tif source=[ActivStyle] Patent and Trademark Security Agreement Supplement#page2.tif source=[ActivStyle] Patent and Trademark Security Agreement Supplement#page3.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 006259 FRAME: 0176

#### PATENT AND TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT SUPPLEMENT

This PATENT AND TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT SUPPLEMENT, dated January 29, 2018, is delivered by each of the Grantors listed on the signature pages hereof (collectively, jointly and severally, "Grantors" and each individually, "Grantor") pursuant to the Patent and Trademark Security Agreement, dated as of July 9, 2015 (as it may be from time to time amended, restated, amended and restated, modified or supplemented, the "Security Agreement"), and as recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office as of August 3, 2015, as 900333144 at Reel 5591/Frame 0144, among the Grantors named therein and GARRISON LOAN AGENCY SERVICES LLC, in its capacity as collateral agent for the Secured Parties (in such capacity, together with its successors and assigns in such capacity, "Agent"). Capitalized terms used herein and not otherwise defined herein shall have the meanings ascribed thereto in the Security Agreement.

- A. Each Grantor hereby confirms the grant to the Agent, for the benefit of each member of the Secured Parties, set forth in the Security Agreement of, and does hereby grant to the Agent, for the benefit of each member of the Secured Parties, a continuing security interest in all of such Grantor's right, title and interest in and to all IP Collateral to secure the Secured Obligations, in each case whether now or hereafter existing or in which such Grantor now has or hereafter acquires an interest and wherever the same may be located.
- B. Each Grantor hereby agrees that the attached (i) <u>Supplement to Schedule I</u> to the Security Agreement shall constitute part of and an addition to <u>Schedule I</u> to the Security Agreement.
- C. Each Grantor hereby represents and warrants that the Trademarks set forth on Schedule I to the Security Agreement (as supplemented hereby) includes all of the registered Trademarks owned by such Grantor other than any Trademark that has been abandoned, is no longer in use by any Grantor or which, after the date hereof, will no longer be utilized by any Grantor.

[Remainder of page intentionally blank; signature pages follow.]

[ActivStyle] Patent and Trademark Security Agreement Supplement #55079460 v2

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, each Grantor has caused this Patent and Trademark Security Agreement Supplement to be duly executed and delivered by its duly authorized officer as of the date first set forth above.

#### **GRANTORS**:

ACTIVSTYLE, INC.
ADVOCATE MEDICAL SERVICES, INC.
ALL AMERICAN HOME AID, INC.
CHAMPLAIN VALLEY BRACE AND LIMB,
L.L.C.
HOME WELLNESS, INC.
M.A.R.Y. MEDICAL, INC.
RELY MEDICAL SUPPLY, INC.
SENIOR CARE SERVICES, INC.
STAY DRY PRODUCTS, INC.

Ву:

Name: Daniel J. Haynes

Title: Vice President and Treasurer

ACTIVSTYLE HOLDING COMPANY

By:

Name: Daniel J. Haynes

Title: Vice President and Treasurer

# SUPPLEMENT TO SCHEDULE I TO PATENT AND TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT

| Grantor    | Title        | Application | Application | Registration | Registration |
|------------|--------------|-------------|-------------|--------------|--------------|
|            |              | Number      | Date        | Number       | Date         |
| ActivStyle | RELY         | 87565026    | 08/11/2017  | N/A          | N/A          |
| Holding    |              |             |             |              |              |
| Company    |              |             |             |              |              |
| ActivStyle | RELY         | 77619903    | 11/21/2008  | 3643029      | 06/23/2009   |
| Holding    | MEDICAL      |             |             |              |              |
| Company    | SUPPLY, INC. |             |             |              |              |

[SUPPLEMENT TO SCHEDULE I]

[ActivStyle] Patent and Trademark Security Agreement Supplement  $\#55079460\_v2$ 

**RECORDED: 01/29/2018** 

TRADEMARK
REEL: 006259 FRAME: 0179